REQUEST FOR SEALED BID

LEWIS COUNTY 2023 SNOW SAND PROPOSAL

INVITATION TO BID

Prospective bidders may obtain plans and specifications from Lewis County Public Works Department in Chehalis, Washington or download from Lewis County Website at www.lewiscountywa.gov. Prospective bidders must be Contractors registered in good standing on the Lewis County Small Works Roster.

> Lewis County Public Works Department 57 W. Main Chehalis, Washington 98532 (360) 740-1123 Ext. 7

Date and Time of Bid Opening

The Board of County Commissioners of Lewis County or designee, will open sealed proposals and publicly read them aloud on or after 12:15 p.m. on **August 10, 2023**, at the Lewis County Courthouse, Chehalis, Washington, for the Lewis County 2023 Snow Sand Proposal.

SEALED BIDS MUST BE DELIVERED BY OR BEFORE

12:15 P.M. on Thursday, August 10, 2023

(Lewis County official time is displayed on Axxess Intertel phones in the office of the Board of County Commissioners. Bids submitted after 12:15 PM will not be considered for this project.)

Delivery and Marking of Sealed Bid Proposals

Sealed proposals must be delivered to the Clerk of the Board of Lewis County Commissioners (351 N.W. North Street, Room 210, CMS-01, Chehalis, Washington 98532) by or before **12:15 P.M.** on the date specified for opening, and in an envelope clearly marked: "SEALED BID FOR LEWIS COUNTY 2023 SNOW SAND PROPOSAL TO BE OPENED ON OR AFTER 12:15 P.M. ON AUGUST 10, 2023."

1. SCOPE

This Bid request is to contract the production of approximately 9,500 ton of snow sand, as specified below, for purchase by Lewis County. The Contractor shall allow the Contracting Agency to sample the snow sand stockpiled at their pit site for approval. Upon production of each 2,000 ton of Contracted quantity for each bid item, the County's representative will begin testing and verification that the product meets the Specifications for the product to be accepted.

The Contractor hereby grants the Contracting Agency and/or its authorized contractors the right of ingress and egress and to enter upon the pit site at times listed as hours of work in the progress schedule until the completion of this contract.

No source has been provided for any materials necessary for the completion of this contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits in regard to this Contract.

2. NOTES

For engineering questions, contact County Engineer Tim Fife at (360) 740-2711, Lewis County Public Works, 57 W. Main, Chehalis, WA 98532.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

All material shall meet the requirements listed in the Washington State Department of Transportation 2023 Standard Specification for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction. The work on this contract is to be performed upon lands whose ownership obligates the Contractor to collect State sales tax from the Contracting Agency. The provisions of Section 1-07.2(2) apply.

As per RCW 36.32.256, haul distance for County forces shall be factored into the submitted bids to determine which vendor is truly the lowest price to the County. The County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive informalities and to contract as the best interests of the County may appear. In determining the lowest responsive bidder, consideration will be given to such factors as prices quoted, County hauling cost, and quality of the product. Haul distance shall be determined from the Contractor's pit address to the stockpile location using Google Map.

No Bid Bond or Contract Bond required for this project.

9-03

Section 9-03 is supplemented with the following:

(*****)

Snow Sand:

Screen size specifications:

Screen Size	<u>% Passing</u>
5/16"	100%
#4	40-100%
#10	0-40%
# 40	0-15%
# 200	0-7%
Sand Equivalent	50 Min.
Fracture	75% Min

Note: All percentages are by weight. Fracture requirements shall be at least one fractured face and will apply to material retained on the #4 and #10 sieves. There shall be no more than 2% wood waste.

4. DELIVERY OF BIDS

Sealed proposals must be delivered to the Clerk of the Board of Lewis County Commissioners (351 N.W. North Street, Room 210, CMS-01, Chehalis, Washington 98532) by or before **12:15 P.M. on Thursday, August 10, 2023.**

5. BID PROPOSAL

The material requested by the County under this Snow Sand Proposal must be crushed and stockpiled at Venders Pit site for County Forces to begin pickup by September 18, 2023. The Vendor shall load County trucks and supply weight tickets as per Section 1-09.2(1).

			PROPOSAL		
	TO:	BOARD OF COUN LEWIS COUNTY CHEHALIS, WASH	ITY COMMISSIONERS IINGTON 98532		
	in Lewis County, Was work embraced in the said work is understoo work embraced in this	hington, and that the p se improvements, and od. The undersigned h improvement, or as n ce with the said plans, d prices: Unit prices for all iter	nined the 2023 Snow Sance blans, specifications and c the method by which pays hereby proposes to underf nuch thereof as can be co specifications and contract ms, all extensions, and tota s must be typed or entered	contract governing the ment will be made for take and complete the mpleted with the money ct, and the following al amount of bid shall	
ITEM	PPOI	DUCT	APPROX. QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	FROM	DUCI	(TONS)	DOLLARS CENTS	DOLLARS CENTS
1	Snow Sand		9,500	\$	\$
				SUB-TOTAL	\$
				* Sales Tax @%	\$
				TOTAL BID	\$
			•		
Note:	The sum of Lewis Co	unty haul cost, rock	price, and sales tax will	be use in the determination	tion of low bid.
*	Fill in tax percentage a	at place of Contractors	s stockpile site		
Contra	actors proposed Pit/	Stockpile Address			

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2023

6. CONDITIONS

By signature below, the Authorized Official(s) of the company submitting this Proposal do hereby acknowledge that in the event this Proposal or portion of this Proposal is deemed to be the lowest responsible bid, this document shall be construed to be the legal contract for the purchase of the materials specified herein.

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of	of addendum(s) number(s) 1, 2, 3
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED O	PFFICIAL(S)
Proposal Must be Signed	
Company Name	
Address	
Telephone #	
U.B.I. #	
Federal ID No.	
ate Pit ID No. and Expiration Date	

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

APPROVED:

Public Works Director